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Top Dance Sales 12 -Inch Singles 
Pos. TITLE -Artist -Label 

1 KEEP ON MOVIN' -Soul II Soul (Featuring Caron 

Wheeler)- Virgin 

2 BACK TO LIFE -Soul II Soul (Featuring Caron Wheeler) - 
Virgin 

3 ME, MYSELF & I -De La Soul -Tommy Boy 

4 WILD THING -Tone Loc -Delicious Vinyl 

5 THIS IS ACID -Maurice -Vendetta 
6 LIKE A PRAYER- Madonna -Sire 
7 (YOU'RE MY ONE AND ONLY) TRUE LOVE- Seduction- 

Vendetta 

8 I BEG YOUR PARDON -Kon Kan -Atlantic 
9 STRAIGHT UP -Paula Abdul- Virgin 

10 DON'T MAKE ME OVER -Sybil -Next Plateau 

11 GIRL YOU KNOW IT'S TRUE -Milli Vanilli- Arista 

12 MISS YOU MUCH -Janet Jackson -A &M 

13 GOOD LIFE -Inner City -Virgin 
14 EXPRESS YOURSELF- Madonna -Sire 
15 BUFFALO STANCE -Neneh Cherry- Virgin 

16 SHE DRIVES ME CRAZY -Fine Young Cannibals- I.R.S. 

17 REAL LOVE -Jody Watley -MCA 
18 ON OUR OWN (FROM 'GHOSTBUSTERS 11') -Bobby 

Brown -MCA 
19 THAT'S THE WAY LOVE IS-Ten City -Atlantic 
20 FRENCH KISS -Lil Louis -Epic 
21 THIS TIME I KNOW IT'S FOR REAL -Donna Summer - 

Atlantic 
22 ITS NO CRIME -Babyface -Solar 

Top Dance Sales 
Artists 
Pos. ARTIST (No. of charted singles) Label 

1 SOUL II SOUL (FEATURING CARON WHEELER) (2) Virgin 

2 BOBBY BROWN (5) MCA 

3 PAULA ABDUL (5) Virgin 

4 MADONNA (2) Sire 

5 INNER CITY (4) Virgin 

6 TONE LOC (2) Delicious Vinyl 

7 DONNA SUMMER (2) Atlantic 
8 SEDUCTION (2) Vendetta 

9 DE LA SOUL (2) Tommy Boy 

10 MILLI VANILLI (3) Arista 

11 JODY WATLEY (2) MCA 

12 NENEH CHERRY (2) Virgin 

13 KON KAN (3) Atlantic 
14 NEW ORDER (2) Qwest 

15 FINE YOUNG CANNIBALS (3) I.R.S. 

16 SAMANTHA FOX (3) Jive 

17 GUY (1) Motown 

(3) Uptown 

18 MAURICE (1) Vendetta 

19 KARYN WHITE (2) Warner Bros. 

20 SYBIL (1) Next Plateau 

21 INFORMATION SOCIETY (2) Tommy Boy 

22 JANET JACKSON (1) A &M 

23 TEN CITY (2) Atlantic 

24 DENISE LOPEZ (2) Vendetta 

25 BOYS (2) Motown 

23 FUNKY COLD MEDINA -Tone Loc- Delicious Vinyl 

24 COME HOME WITH ME BABY -Dead Or Alive -Epic 
25 FRIENDS -Jody Watley With Eric B. & Rakim -MCA 
26 BUST A MOVE -Young M.C. -Delicious Vinyl 

27 FINE TIME -New Order -Qwest 
28 I WANNA HAVE SOME FUN -Samantha Fox -Jive 
29 THE LOVER IN ME- Sheena Easton -MCA 
30 DIAL MY HEART- Boys- Motown 

31 FIGHT THE POWER (FROM 'DO THE RIGHT THING') - 
Public Enemy- Motown 

32 FADING AWAY -Will To Power -Epic 
33 IF YOU FEEL IT- Denise Lopez- Vendetta 

34 WALKING AWAY- Information Society -Tommy Boy 

35 SECRET RENDEZVOUS (REMIX) -Karyn White -Warner 
Bros. 

36 WE GOT OUR OWN THANG -Heavy D. & The Boyz- 
Uptown 

37 ELECTRIC YOUTH (REMIX)- Debbie Gibson -Atlantic 
38 MR. D.J.-Joyce 'Fenderella' Irby- Motown 

39 MY FANTASY (FROM 'DO THE RIGHT THING') -Teddy 
Riley Featuring Guy- Motown 

40 A LITTLE RESPECT -Erasure -Sire 
41 LOVE'S ABOUT TO CHANGE MY HEART -Donna 

Summer -Atlantic 
42 SEND ME AN ANGEL 89 -Real Life -Curb 
43 SELF DESTRUCTION -The Stop The Violence 

Movement -Jive 
44 BATDANCE (FROM 'BATMAN')- Prince -Warner Bros. 

45 COLD HEARTED -Paula Abdul- Virgin 
46 EVERY LITTLE STEP -Bobby Brown -MCA 
47 TUMBLIN' DOWN -Ziggy Marley & The Melody Makers - 

Virgin 

48 WORKIN' OVERTIME -Diana Ross -Motown 
49 ROUND AND ROUND -New Order -Qwest 
50 AIN'T NOBODY BETTER -Inner City- Virgin 

Top Combined 
Dance Labels 
Pos. LABEL (No. of charted club play & sales) 

1 VIRGIN (42) 

2 ATLANTIC (64) 

3 MCA (26) 

4 EPIC (27) 

5 SIRE (29) 

6 CAPITOL (40) 

7 VENDETTA (24) 

8 MOTOWN (20) 

9 TOMMY BOY (17) 

10 WARNER BROS. (23) 

11 JIVE (22) 

12 ARISTA (17) 

13 DELICIOUS VINYL (6) 

14 PROFILE (18) 

15 COLUMBIA (24) 

Top Dance Sales Labels 
Pos. LABEL (No. of charted singles) 8 JIVE (13) 

1 VIRGIN (22) 

2 ATLANTIC (34) 

3 MCA (16) 

4 VENDETTA (15) 

5 MOTOWN (10) 

6 EPIC (11) 

7 SIRE (14) 

9 TOMMY BOY (8) 

10 DELICIOUS VINYL (3) 

11 CAPITOL (15) 

12 WARNER BROS. (9) 

13 ARISTA (6) 

14 NEXT PLATEAU (5) 

15 UPTOWN (5) 

Top Dance Club Play Artists 
Pos. ARTIST (No. of charted singles) Label 

1 INNER CITY (3) Virgin 

2 SOUL II SOUL (FEATURING CARON WHEELER) (2) Virgin 

3 NEW ORDER (2) Qwest 

4 D.MOB (2) FFRR 

5 MADONNA (2) Sire 

6 SHEENA EASTON (2) MCA 

7 DE LA SOUL (2) Tommy Boy 

8 ERASURE (3) Sire 

9 DONNA SUMMER (2) Atlantic 
10 KARYN WHITE (2) Warner Bros. 

11 ROB BASE & D.J. E -Z ROCK (2) Profile 

12 JODY WATLEY (2) MCA 

13 DIANA ROSS (3) Motown 

14 LIL LOUIS (1) Epic 

15 FINE YOUNG CANNIBALS (2) I.R.S. 

16 TEN CITY (2) Atlantic 

17 PAULA ABDUL (4) Virgin 

18 TONE LOC (2) Delicious Vinyl 

19 DURAN DURAN (2) Capitol 

20 SEDUCTION (2) Vendetta 

21 KON KAN (2) Atlantic 
22 NENEH CHERRY (2) Virgin 

23 MILLI VANILLI (2) Arista 

24 JANET JACKSON (2) A &M 

25 SAMANTHA FOX (3) Jive 

Inner City 

Top Dance Club 
Play Singles 
Pos. TITLE -Artist -Label 

1 SECRET RENDEZVOUS (REMIX) -Karyn White -Warner 
Bros. 

2 FRENCH KISS -Lil Louis -Epic 
3 BACK TO LIFE -Soul II Soul (Featuring Caron Wheeler) - 

Virgin 

4 FINE TIME -New Order -Qwest 
5 REAL LOVE -Jody Watley -MCA 
6 THAT'S THE WAY LOVE IS-Ten City -Atlantic 
7 SHE DRIVES ME CRAZY -Fine Young Cannibals- I.R.S. 

8 MISS YOU MUCH -Janet Jackson -A &M 

9 KEEP ON MOVIN' -Soul II Soul (Featuring Caron 

Wheeler)- Virgin 

10 LIFE IS A DANCE (LP) -Chaka Khan -Warner Bros. 

11 DON'T MAKE ME OVER -Sybil -Next Plateau 

12 EXPRESS YOURSELF- Madonna -Sire 
13 THIS IS ACID -Maurice -Vendetta 
14 ONE MAN -Chanelle- Profile 

15 WE CALL IT ACIEED/TRANCE DANCE -D.Mob -FFRR 
16 AIN'T NOBODY BETTER -Inner City- Virgin 

17 FADING AWAY -Will To Power -Epic 
18 A LITTLE RESPECT -Erasure -Sire 
19 I BEG YOUR PARDON -Kon Kan -Atlantic 
20 GET ON THE DANCE FLOOR -Rob Base & D.J. E -Z 

Rock -Profile 
21 ME, MYSELF & I -De La Soul -Tommy Boy 

22 ROUND & ROUND -New Order -Qwest 
23 DO YOU LOVE WHAT YOU FEEL -Inner City- Virgin 

24 (YOU'RE MY ONE AND ONLY) TRUE LOVE- Seduction- 
Vendetta 

25 ALL SHE WANTS IS -Duran Duran -Capitol 
26 UH -UH 0OH 0OH LOOK OUT ( HERE IT COMES) - 

Roberta Flack- Atlantic 

Top Combined 
Dance Distributing 
Labels 
Pos. LABEL (No. of charted club play & sales) 

1 ATLANTIC (73) 

2 WARNER BROS. (59) 

3 VIRGIN (42) 

4 MCA (46) 

5 EPIC /PORTRAIT /ASSOCIATED (37) 

! 'M 
ATLANTIC 

Karyn White 

27 IT IS TIME TO GET FUNKY -D.Mob -FFRR 
28 BUFFALO STANCE -Neneh Cherry- Virgin 

29 LOVE'S ABOUT TO CHANGE MY HEART -Donna 
Summer -Atlantic 

30 LIKE A PRAYER- Madonna -Sire 
31 WILD THING -Tone Loc -Delicious Vinyl 

32 101 -Sheena Easton -MCA 
33 GIRL YOU KNOW IT'S TRUE -Milli Vanilli- Arista 

34 GOOD LIFE -Inner City- Virgin 

35 STRAIGHT UP -Paula Abdul- Virgin 

36 THE LOVER IN ME- Sheena Easton -MCA 
37 DEEP IN VOGUE -Malcolm McLaren -Epic 
38 WORK IT OUT -Steve 'Silk' Hurley- Atlantic 
39 MY HEART SKIPS A BEAT -The Cover Girls -Capitol 
40 WHAT YOU DON'T KNOW- Exposé -Arista 
41 COME HOME WITH ME BABY -Dead Or Alive -Epic 
42 I WANNA HAVE SOME FUN -Samantha Fox -Jive 
43 LET IT ROLL -Doug Lazy -Atlantic 
44 SLEEP TALK -Alyson Williams -Def Jam 

45 ALWAYS THERE -Charvoni- Capitol 

46 THIS TIME I KNOW IT'S FOR REAL -Donna Summer - 
Atlantic 

47 BATDANCE (FROM 'BATMAN')- Prince -Warner Bros. 

48 SAY NO GO-De La Soul -Tommy Boy 

49 PUMP UP THE JAM -Technotronic Featuring Felly -SBK 
50 IT'S NO CRIME -Babyface -Solar 

Top Dance Club 
Play Labels 
Pos. LABEL (No. of charted singles) 

1 ATLANTIC (30) 

2 VIRGIN (20) 

3 CAPITOL (25) 

4 EPIC (16) 

5 SIRE (15) 

6 WARNER BROS. (14) 

7 MCA (10) 

8 TOMMY BOY (9) 

9 PROFILE (11) 

10 VENDETTA (9) 

11 ARISTA (11) 

12 COLUMBIA (14) 

13 MOTOWN (10) 

14 JIVE (9) 

15 FFRR (4) 




